

**The Philadelphia Parking Authority  
701 Market Street, Suite 5400  
Philadelphia, PA 19106**

**Bid No. 18-03  
Post Tensioning Anchorage Repairs at Olde City Garage  
Addendum One**

To: See Email Distribution List  
From: Mary Wheeler  
Manager of Contract Administration  
Date: April 23, 2018  
No Pages: 2

This addendum is issued on April 23, 2018 prior to the bid due date to add, delete, modify, clarify and/or to respond to questions submitted by prospective bidders regarding the work included in the above referenced solicitation.

**MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS**

- 1. Request:** Please approve the use of MasterEmaco S 440 CI manufactured by BASF Construction Chemicals for Section 03 01 34 Number 2.5 Item A.  
**Response:** No exceptions taken to this product.
- 2. Request:** Please approve use of MasterEmaco N 425 and MasterEmaco N 420 CI manufactured by BASF Construction Chemicals for Section 03 01 34 Number 2.5 Proprietary Replacement Materials Item B.  
**Response:** No exceptions taken to this product.
- 3. Request:** Please approve use of MasterEmaco T 1060 DR (Dust Reduced) and MasterEmaco T 1060 EX (pre-extended with 3/8" pea gravel) for 2.5 Proprietary Replacement Materials Items C and D.  
**Response:** No exceptions taken to this product.
- 4. Question:** Please approve the use of stainless steel lead hook anchors to replace the stainless steel threaded rods and the Hilti Hit Hy 150.  
**Response:** Request denied.
- 5. Question:** Please approve use of MasterProtect EL 750 manufactured by BASF Construction Chemicals for Elastomeric Coating Section 09 96 53 Number 2.2 Elastomeric Coating Item A.  
**Response:** Request denied.
- 6. Question:** Can MasterProtect HB 400 in lieu of the elastomeric coating specified?  
**Response:** Request denied.

**QUESTIONS**

- 1. Question:** Questions are due April 17<sup>th</sup>?  
**Response:** Yes.

- 2. Question:** What is the width of the Anchor Pockets?  
**Response:** The anchor pockets measure 9 inches wide by 22 inches high
- 3. Question:** Can an alternate to sandblasting be utilized to eliminate the dust that will be created with the use of the sandblasting?  
**Response:** No.
- 4. Question:** Is water available onsite for our use?  
**Response:** Yes. Garden hose bibs are located in the center of the garage on every level.
- 5. Question:** Can the perimeter parking spots be vacated during the concrete removal of the pockets as they are in close proximity to the work?  
**Response:** Yes. A few spaces will be cleared as needed. No more than 20 spaces will allowed unless approval is granted by the PPA.
- 6. Question:** Do you need data sheets submitted with the questions to give to the engineers?  
**Response:** Yes. (Data sheets have been provided prior to the release of this Addendum)

**END OF ADDENDUM ONE**